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Applicant: Alejandro Ramos Owner: LBM Custom Homes, LLC

4181 Lantern Hill Drive 4181 Lantern Hill Drive
Dacula, GA 30019 Dacula, GA 30019
Contact: Kathleen Woodruff Contact Phone: 404.285.1124

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence District). A rezoning from R-140 (Single-
Family Residence District) was approved in 2023, pursuant to RZR2023-00021.

Existing Site Condition

The subject property is a 4.16-acre parcel located at the southeast corner of the Spout Springs Road
and Old Flowery Branch Road intersection. There is an existing single-family residence on the property
with several accessory buildings and structures, accessed from Old Flowery Branch Road. The eastern
half of the property is wooded and the property slopes downwards from west to east by approximately
16 feet. There are no sidewalks along either property frontage of Spout Springs Road or Old Flowery
Branch Road. Overhead utilities span the length of the property frontage on Old Flowery Branch Road.
The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is approximately 3.6 miles from the subject property.

Surrounding Use and Zoning
The subject property is located in a predominately residential area. Single-family detached residences

on large lots are located to the east, west and south. To the north, across Spout Springs Road is a place
of worship. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning:
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Location Land Use Zoning Density
Proposed Single-Family Residential R-100 1.44 units per acre
North Place of Worship RA-200 N/A
East Single-Family Residential R-140 0.47 units per acre
South Single-Family Residential RA-200 0.21 units per acre
West Single-Family Residential R-100 1.23 units per acre

Project Summary

The applicant requests a change in conditions to amend condition 2 of RZR2023-00021, to remove the
minimum lot size requirement of 25,000 square feet. The proposal includes:

= Six single-family residences on lots ranging from 20,909 square feet to 1.38 acres, yielding a
density of 1.44 units per acre.
Two-story residences with a minimum heated floor area of 3,000 square feet.
Exterior building materials of brick, fiber-cement board and batten siding with wood accents.
A shared private driveway providing access from Spout Springs Road.
A 40-foot-wide setback and 10-foot-wide landscape strip along Spout Springs Road on lot 3.
Lots to be served by sanitary sewer.

Zoning and Development Standards

The applicant is requesting a change in conditions for a single-family detached subdivision. The
following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO):

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard?
Lot Size Minimum 15,000 square feet | >15,000 square feet YES
Lot Width Minimum 100’ >100’ YES
Lot Coverage Maximum 45% <45% YES
Front Yard Setback Minimum 25’ >25' YES
Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ >10’ YES
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ >30’ YES
Street Frontage Minimum 40’ 40’ VES

Setback (Lot 3 Only) 10’ wide landscape strip 10’

Building Height Maximum 35’ <35’ YES

Internal and External Agency Review

In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached
(Exhibit G). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to stormwater,
transportation, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already required by the
UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions.

Staff Analysis

Change in Conditions Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for rezoning
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property and involves a change in zoning classification, the Department shall evaluate the request and
make a recommendation with respect to standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined in
Section 270-20.6. After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards from
the UDO:

A. Whether a proposed change in conditions will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use
and development of adjacent and nearby property.

The applicant is not proposing to increase the number of lots. The proposal would maintain a
density and development pattern compatible to surrounding properties, making it suitable in
view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property.

B. Whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property.

The proposed development is compatible with surrounding residential uses and meets all
dimensional requirements of the R-100 zoning district. The proposed development would

remove several existing non-conforming buildings and structures. The proposal would not
adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in conditions has a reasonable
economic use as currently zoned.

The property has reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

D. Whether the proposed change in conditions will result in a use which will or could cause an
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

A minimal increase in impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic,
utility demand, and stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with
appropriate conditions, site development requirements, and planning. A minimal impact is
anticipated on school enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential
improvements concerning this rezoning request are attached (Exhibit G).

E. Whether the proposed change in conditions is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
Unified Plan and Future Development Map.

The Unified Plan's Future Development Map indicates Rural for the subject property. The goal
for this future development type is to maintain the low-intensity, pastoral character of rural
areas. The proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan and Future
Development Map.
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed
change in conditions.

The original proposal in 2023 was designed for septic lots, but a soil test on the property
revealed that the site was unfit for septic design. Sewered lots can be smaller in size without
the need for individual septic drainage fields, providing more flexibility to the applicant.

Staff Recommendation

Based on staff's evaluation of the request and the standards governing the exercise of zoning power,
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the
change in conditions request.

Planning Commission Recommendation

Based on staff’s evaluation of the request, information presented at the public hearing, and the
Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power related
to this application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the
Change in Conditions request.

Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions,
as Amended)

Approval as R-100 (Single-Family Residence District) for development of a single-family detached
subdivision, subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site

Plan dated received July 11, 2024, and Exhibit C: Building Elevations dated received September
6, 2023, subject to the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development.
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. The property shall be limited to a maximum of six single-family detached lots and accessory
uses and structures, with a minimum lot size of 25,500 20,000 square feet.

. All dwellings shall have a minimum of a two-car garage.

. The minimum heated floor area of dwellings shall be 3,000 square feet.

. The developer shall construct a 5-foot-wide concrete sidewalk, as well as curb and gutter, along
the Spout Springs Road and Old Flowery Branch Road frontage.
. The developer shall be limited to one direct driveway access to Spout Springs Road.

development shall be limited to a maximum of one rental unit. The restrictions shall be
included in the covenants and shall be managed by mandatory homeowners association
(HOA).

. A Residential Drainage Plan (RDP) shall be required and approved by the Department of
Planning and Development for each lot prior to the issuance of a building permit.
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Exhibits:

Site Visit Photos

Site Plan

Building Elevations

Previously Adopted Resolution (RZR2023-00021) and Site Plan
Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions

Internal and External Agency Review Comments

Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View facing property from subdivision to the west
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View from Spout Springs Road facing West

»

View from Spout Springs Road facing East
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Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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PLAT2024-00060)
RZR2023-00021

OWNER INFORMATION

OWNER: LBM CUSTOM HOMES

ADDRESS: 4911 SPOUT SPRINGS ROAD

EMAIL: LBMCUSTOMHOMES@GMAIL.COM

A OVERHEAL POWER
BSL WACK LIME oy FIRE HYDRANT
DE ENT (STORM) D] WATER METER
SSE | SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT [ WATER VALVE
EOP  [EDGE OF PAVEMENT {CURB) fal GAS VALVE
RM | RIGHT OF WAY O] GAS METER
S/M | SDEWALK 2 LIGHT POLE
POB | POINT OF BEGINING . CONCRETE PAD
POC | PONT GF COMUENCEMENT D TELEPHONE WARKER
WFE | WIN. FIVSHED FLODR ELEVATION | AR CONDIIONER_UNIT
_ FLOW ARROW / i MAL EOX
D CLEAN OUT
- D SANITARY SEWER: MANHOLE
Q =8 LEFT VING CATCH BASIN
O F IRON R Ex RIGHT WING CATCH BASIN
o IRON PN FOUND PN DOUBLE WING CATCH BASIN
e} BOLLARE! ® DROP INLET
) HEADWALL

GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7.11.2024

OVERALL LOT DATA

REFERIENCES

1. | AREA: 181,156 SF. OR 4.159 AC.

PLAT BOOK 13 PG 236
PLAT BOOK 64 PG 263

2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOOT IN 346,286 FEET

PLAT BOOK 59 PG 189

3. | PARCEL NUMBER: 3007 037

PLAT BOOK 103 PG 159
DEED BOOK 18956 PG 254-255

LOT 1 DATA - 2149 OLD FLOWERY BRANCH ROAD

DEED BOOK 12089 PG 78-&2

1. AREA: 60,101 S.F. OR 1.380 AC

FLOOD HAZARD NOTE

2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOOT IN 317,539 FEET

THERE IS NO FLOODPLAIN ON THIS PROPERTY FROM A WATER COURSE WITH A DRAINAGE AREA
EXCEEDING 100 ACRES OR FLOODPLAIN PER PANEL 13135CC023G DATED MARCH 4, 2013.

3. | PARCEL NUMBER: TO BE DETERMINED

FLOODPLAIN SHOWN IS FROM FIRM PANEL 13135C0029G DATED MARCH 4, 2013.

LOT 2 DATA - 2159 OLD FLOWERY BRANCH ROAD

ZONING

1. | AREA: 20,904 SQ FT, 0.480 AC

GWINNETT COUNTY
ZONING: R-100

2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOCT IN 92,937 FEET

MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK — 35" OR 50'

3. | PARCEL NUMBER: TO BE DETERMINED

MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK - 10" ONE YARD, 25' TNO YARDS
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK — 40"

LOT 3 DATA - 2169 OLD FLOWERY BRANCH ROAD

MINIMUM LOT SIZE - SEWER — 15,500 SQ. FT, SEPTIC - 25,500 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM HEATED FLOCR AREA - 1,400 SC. FT.

1. | AREA: 30,489 SQ FT, 0.700 AC

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT -~ 35 FT.

2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOOT IN 209,625 FEET

FIELD DATA

3. | PARCEL NUMBER: TO BE DETERMINED

1. | FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2-8-23, 2-13-23 & 2-24--23.

LOT 4 DATA - 4949 SPOUT SPRINGS ROAD

2 THE CALCULATED POSITIONAL TOLERANCE BASED ON REDUNDANT LINEAR MEASUREMENTS

1. | AREA: 23,260 SQ FT, 0.534 AC

OF OBSERVED POSITIONS WAS FOUND TO BE 0.01 FEET

2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOOT IN 283,560 FEET

EQUIPMENT: ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION AND NETWORK GPS
3, GPS RECEIVER: SP 85

3. | PARCEL NUMBER: TO BE DETERMINED

SN: 6129500077
NETWORK: TRIMBLE VRS Now RTK GNSS

LOT 5 DATA - 4959 SPOUT SPRINGS ROAD

SITE NOTES

s
s s -
_l 1. | AREA 22,862 SQ FT, 0.526 AC 1. | THE PURPOSE GF THIS PLAT I3 TO SUBDIVIDE THE PARENT PARCEL INTO SIX LOTS.
, URE: 1 K 707 3
- 2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOOT IN 187,073 FEET 745 PROVERTY 15 SERWD BY SRR
% 3. | PARCEL NUMBER: TO BE DETERMINED - -
2 8 3. |UTLITES SHALL BE LOCATED UNDERGROUND.
- & LOT 6 DATA . -
4. | WATER SERVICE IS PROVIDED BY GWINNETT COUNTY.
- 1. | AREA: 23510 5Q FT, 0.540 AC
b - T o000 - - ‘ - PER ZONING CONDITION, THERE SHALL ONLY BE (1) DIRECT DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO SPOUT
\‘*TC‘P"\. d 3N NG81123'E - 96.35 [S NEBT123E — 100.00 s NeBTI23'E - 100, P12 R 2. | CALCULATED PLAT CLOSURE: 1 FOOT IN 143,984 FEET 5. | SPRNGS ROAD. LOTS 4 AND 5 SHALL UTILIZE A SHARED DRIVEWAY. LOTS 1-3 MAY
N \ _ N 3 TP CEL NUVBER: TO BF DETERMNED HAVE DIRECT DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS TO OLD FLOWERY BRANCH ROAD.
\ \ < A RESIDENTIAL DRAINAGE PLAN (RDP) OR STUDY (RDS) MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
\ \ \_\ R 2 i STORMWATER PLAN REVIEW SECTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
\ \ PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT ON THOSE LOTS LABELED "RDP" OR "R
6. | RESPECTIVELY.
I ! A RESIDENTIAL DRAINAGE. STUDY (RDS) MUST BE CONDUCTED BY THE BULDER'S DESIGN
& 50'BSL o o Gt PROFESSIONAL AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING PERMITS SECTICN PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
B o T T T - = 1 A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ON THOSE LOTS SO NOTED ON THE FINAL PLAT.
- T T T -= | | | ] < ‘ THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON MAY NOT BE RESUBDIVIDED EXCEPT THROUGH THE SUBDIVISION
(5] | | | / | 7. |PROCESS AS PROVIDED BY THE GWINNETT COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOFMENT ORDINANCE IN
P L | | | | | EFFECT AT THAT TIME.
[ ~ v
‘ o | | @ LR | APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANY LAND DISTURBANCE OR
*ROPOSED 10T 3 = P! @ LlE @ | 8. | CONSTRUCTION. LAND DISTURBANCE PERMITS AND/OR BUILDING PERMITS MUST BE
2169 OLY FLOWER 2 [ g OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCE.
BRANCH ROAD k 4 E | i
ARE! SF. | | N | WETLAND CERTIFICATION: THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, WHOSE SEAL APPEARS HEREON,
i | = Pl o [ CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: 1) THE NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY MAPS HAVE BEEN
i | = - Lo ! | CONSULTED; AND, 2) THE APPROPRIATE PLAN SHEET [ ] DOES / [X] DOES NOT INDICATE
J o 3 [ | g | AREAS OF UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINZERS JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS AS
Pl S | e | 'l | | 5] 3| - | SHOMN ON THE MAPS; AND, ) IF WETLANDS ARE INDICATED, THE LAND OWNER CR
) v : | | 3 3 [HLP] 2 DEVELOPER HAS. BEEN ADVISED THAT LAND DISTURBANCE OF PROTECTED WETLANDS SHALL
10BSL e 8| [s] 3| 12 [s] al lg [RoP] | NOT OCCUR UNLESS THE APPROPRIATE FEDERAL WETLANDS ALTERATION ("SECTION 4047)
e e e e :ED '[5 % - E} IE [HLP] = |§ [HLP] | |~ | PERMIT HAS BEEN OBTAINED.
SHED TO- 2 |2 - .
B FEMOVD | z = |g PROPOSED LOT 4 ‘ | PROPOSED LOT 5 | | PROPOSED kﬁ%‘éwm | 10. | THERE ARE NO PROPOSED COVENANTS FOR THIS SUBDIVISION.
b 4069 SPOUT SPRNGS RORD | 4959 SPOUT SPRINGS ROAD | | ADDRESS T0 BE D | k : _
40 a0 oF | | AREA: 22,892 SF 23510 SF. A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT SHALL EE OBTAINED PRICR T0 CONSTRUCTION FOR EACH
= et | ACRES: 0526 | | ACRES: 0.540 | SITE RETAINING WALL (WHICH EITHER EXCEEDS 4 FEET IN HEIGHT OR WHICH HAS A
L T | | | | BACKFILL SLOPE GREATER THAN 1 FOOT RISE IN 3 FEET HORIZONTAL) AND FOR EACH
PROPOSED LOT 2 S| | | | | 11, | DETENTION POND WALL (DAM) IN ACCORDANCE WITH GWINNETT COUNTY CONSTRUCTION
2159 oL FLOWERY gl | N A p— NJF * | CODE SECTION 103.1.1. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION SHALL BE ISSUED BY GWNNETT
BRANCH ROAD | A L ——— - -0 JOEY LAMAR THOMPSON ETAL COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTIONS SECTION FOR ALL WALLS PERTINENT TO THE PROJECT
AREA: 20,004 SF O o - PARCEL ID:R3007 047 PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR ANY USABLE STRUCTURE ON
ACRES: 01480 Q‘t;w%-— == DB: 10660, PG: 13 THE SITE OR PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE FINAL SUEDIVISION PLAT AS APPLICABLE.
e P PUBLIC NOTICE - DRAINAGE
TSNS TO GWINNETT COUNTY ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR OVERFLOW OR EROSION OF NATURAL
/" BE REMOVED
/B - . ! S 1 | OR ARTFICIAL CRANS BEYOND THE EXTENT OF THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY, OR FOR THE
. N654T'20°E — 100.09 - | EXTENSION OF CULVERTS BEYOND' THE POINT SHOWN ON THE APPROVED AND RECORDED
1088k s
T — i —_— 1 SUBDIVISICN PLAT.
N6S4T20E - 4663 ———— E
______________ e " 2. | STREAM BUFFERS ARE TO REMAIN IN A NATURAL AND UNDISTURSED CONDITION.
l‘ 3. | STRUCTURES ARE NOT ALLOWED IN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS.
|
[s] | "
[HLP] | g
- <> |
PROPOSED LOT 1 [F3 T
2143 OLD FLOWERY |8 !
BRANCH ROAD ‘ z
AREA: 60,101 SF. g
ACRES: 1.380 |
\ |
% |
\
| \;
| \
_ R P 1/2° 0P DISTURBED
==~ T L T — e
U S a _—— " ;
- e BS o 5770848 - 5700 SETOFAEW — 17290 A
CERTIFICATES AND STATEMENTS . 723 - 17498 N
x/ ¥ —
) \ N\ \niop 1 /o7 N 2018-3 1H BORR!
FINAL SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: K ‘opr 1/2° OTP DISTURGED NJF PARCEL ID:R3007 045
i , T, \ \ 1857 8E) FRED L. FERGUSON ETAL | DB: 55999, PG:735 e
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECT AS TO THE PROPERTY LINES AND ALL \ \ \ PARCEL ID:R3007 040 $8:10, PC: 289
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON, AND WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY OF THE PRO MADE BY ME OR \ DB: 4825, PG: 31-32 Z0NING R140
UNDER MY SUPERMI3IDN; THAT ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON ACTUALLY EXIST, AN TH , SIZE, TYPE \ \ JONING RA200 3 | THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED WTHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CURRENT TITLE REPORT. EASEMENTS AND ENCUMBRANCES
AND MATERIAL ARE CORRECTLY SHOVN. THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLA URE PRECISION \ * | MAY EXIST THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.
. OF ONE FOOT N FEET AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF LESS THAN ONE \
* ADJUSTED USING ULE. THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CL THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO ANY RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS OR RESTRICTIONS THAT MAY EXIST EITHER
WITHIN ONE FOCT IN FEET AND CONTAINS 4159 ACRES. THE EQUIPM 2| yRITTEN OR UNWRITTEN.
ANGULAR MEASURE REIN WAS ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION. -
By: PATRICK FRANCIS CAREY 5, | UNDERGROUND UTILITES NOT SHOWN HEREGN MAY EXIST. THE SURVEYOR DOES NOT TAKE RESPONSIILITY FOR ABSENCE
REGISTERED GEORGIA LAND SURVEYOR e * | OR PRESENCE OF ANY SUCH UTILITIES.
REG NO 3077 DATE OF EXPRATION 12/31/2024 10710/ 2023
4. | NO GEODETIC MONUNENTS WERE FOUND WITHIN 500 FEET OF THIS SITE.
OWNERS ACKNCWLEDGEMENT AND DECLARATION: VICINITY MAP
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF GMINNETT (NOT TO SCALE) 5. | THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PERSON(S) OR ENTITIES NAMED HEREON.
THE OWNER OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THIS FLAT AND WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIEED HERETO, IN PERSON OR THROUGH RERSTORE TE
A DULY AUTHORIZET) AGENT, ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS PLAT WAS MADE FRC " AND DEDICATES
BY THIS ACKNCWLENGEMENT AND DECLARATION TO THE USE OF THE PUBLIC f SEWER 6. | DISTANCE FROM BUILDING TO PROPERTY LINE MEASURED FROM FOUNDATION.
COLLECTORS, LIFT STATIONS, DRAIN, EASEMENTS, AND OTHER PUBLIC FACILITIES NCES THEREON
] . SCALE: T'oag’ GRAPHIC SCALZ - IN FEET CLIENT: LBM CUSOM HOMES
ST AL SCALE: 1= : .
, STGNATURE OF SHITVITR ™ BATE SIGNED 5 & e i 3,
DESIGNED BY: SHEET NUMBER: FILE NAME: DATE: JOB NUMBER:
LBM CUSTOM e _ LAR 1 of 2 4911 SPOUT SPRINGS ROAD_EXEMPTION R2 11.28.2023 EXPLT-421
NAWE OF SUBDIVIDER
Copyright-2023 | These drawings and their reproductions are the
property of the surveyor and may not be reproduced, published, or | L L
SIGNATURE OF DWHER DATE SIGNEC used in any way without the written permission of this surveyor. EXEMPTION PLAT FOR
\w‘l..\
LBM CUSTOM ) v THE ESTATES AT MILL CREEK
£ DWNER ‘ ' PHASE 2
“ FORMERLY A PART OF MOTHER NATURE MINI FARMS SUBDIVISION
THE DIRECTOR OF THE CEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WTH \. "\\ DUNBAN'S 5.M.D. 1745
TITLE 2 AND TIE 3 OF THE GWINNETT COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE {URIO) AND THAT IT HAS BEEN ; ) > ‘ SEWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA 30519
APPROVED BY ALL OTHER OPE THES PLAT IS APPROVEL. KEYSTONE LAND SURVEYING,INC. REVISIONS
3. DATED THIS ____ DAY OF 262 WEST CROGAN STREET 1 GWINNETT COMMENTS LAR
25 RECUIRED BY SUBSECTION (D) OF 0.C.G.A. SECTION 15-6-67, THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY A LAND SURVEYOR AND APPROVED BY ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL JURISDICTIONS FOR RECORDING AS EVIDENCED BY APPROVAL CERTIFICATES, LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA 30046 2 REVISE_LOT CONFISURATION LAR
DRECTOR, DEPARTVENT CF PLANNNG AN DEVELOPVENT SIGNATURES, STAMPS, OR STATEMENTS HERON. SUCH APPROVALS OR AFFIRMATIONS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL BODIES BY ANY PURCHASER OR USER OF THIS PLAT AS TO INTENDED USE OF ANY PARCEL. 770.545.8700 3
FURTHERMORE, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND SURVEYOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SET FORTH IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF www.keystonelandsurveying.com .
REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS AND AS SET FORTH IN 0.C.GA. SECTION 15-6-67 o h
patrick@keystonelandsurveying.com 5
6/26,/2024 6:08:28 PM
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

9/6/2023
GENERAL NOTES

9'-1 1/8" SECOND FLOOR

» ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS & EXT. OPENINGS TO HAVE
(2) 2X10 HEADERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

- STANDARD FIRST FLOOR WINDOW HEADERS TO BE
FRAMED DOWN 2'-2* FROM T.O.P. EXCEPT AS NOTED

- 7/16" 0.S.B. AND HOUSEWRAP REQUIRED

= DIMENSIONS ARE TO SHEATHING EXTERIOR;
SUBTRACT 1/2" FROM DIMENSIONS FOR EXTERIOR
WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMING LOCATION IF OPENINGS
ARE FRAMED BEFORE SHEATHING INSTALLATION

- ALL INTERIOR DOORS ARE EITHER CENTERED ON
WALLS OR R.O. STARTED MIN OF 4* FROM ADJOINING
WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED

- NUMBER OF STAIR TREADS & RISERS MAY VARY AS A
RESULT OF LOCAL BUILDING CODES, STANDARDS AND
FINAL GRADE

+ CLOSET SHELF HEIGHT OFF FLOOR:

SINGLE-68"
DOUBLE 42" & 84"

« ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHOWN ARE A
REPRESENTATION OF SIZE AND LOCATION ONLY.
ACTUAL STYLE AND BRAND OF FIXTURES MAY VARY

- ALL TUBS/SHOWERS ARE TO HAVE NAILERS AT
FLANGE

= INSTALL A 24" WIDE WALKWAY FROM ATTIC ACCESS
TO FURNACE PLATFORM

« PORCH, STOOP, & DECK HANDRAILS NOT INCLUDED W/
SLAB FOUNDATION

* RAILINGS ARE A FORCED OPTION WHEN PORCH IS
OVER 30" HIGH

FINISHES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER

N\

Revist
ate

evision Schedu'e

Mumbef| Revision Descripton I

2,227 SF

2,357 SF

445 SF

660 SF
= 4,584

975 5F

SECOND FLOOR HEATED:
AND
TOTAL GARAGE= 975

FIRST FLOOR HEATED:
FRONT PORCH-= 188 SF
BACK PORCH:

TOTAL HEATED:

TOTAL PORCH

GARAGE:

AREAS:

RE.

THE JACKELYN Il
T.B.D

|CONSTRUCT[ON PLAN SHEET LIST
SHEET NUMBER | SHEET NAME
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2X4
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
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PRINT DATE:
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o
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ol
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ENLARGE PRINTS TO 200%

FINAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS A1 . O

PAPER SIZE: 11"x 17" I SCALE: SEE SHEET
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
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THE JACKELYN Il
T.B.D

THE;
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2020-8-16
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOT!
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Exhibit D: Previously Adopted Resolution (RZR2023-00021) and Site Plan

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/8/2024

CASE NUMBER RZR2023-00021
GCID 2023-1045

GWINNETT COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA
RESOLUTION ENTITLED: AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
ADOPTION DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2023
At the regular meeting of the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners held in the

Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center, Auditorium, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville,
Georgia.

Present Vote
Nicole L. Hendrickson, Chairwoman Yes Aye
Kirkland Carden, District 1 Yes Aye
Ben Ku, District 2 Yes Aye
Jasper Watkins, llI, District 3 Yes Aye
Matthew Holtkamp, District 4 Yes Aye

On motion of Commissioner Holtkamp which carried 5-0, the following Resolution
was adopted:

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
WHEREAS, the Municipal-Gwinnett County Planning Commission has held a duly
advertised public hearing and has filed a formal recommendation with the Gwinnett
County Board of Commissioners upon an Application to Amend the Official Zoning Map
from R-140 to R-100 by Alejandro Ramos for the proposed use of a Single-Family
Detached Subdivision on atract of land described by the attached legal description, which

is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference; and
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/8/2024

CASE NUMBER RZR2023-00021
GCID 2023-1045

WHEREAS, notice to the public regarding said Amendment to the Official Zoning

Map has been duly published in the Gwinnett Daily Post, the Official News Organ of

Gwinnett County; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Gwinnett County Board of

Commissioners on November 14, 2023, and objections were not filed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gwinnett County Board of

Commissioners, this 14th day of November 2023, that the aforesaid application to amend

the Official Zoning Map from R-140 to R-100 is hereby APPROVED with the following

conditions:

1.

The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with
Exhibit C: Building Elevations dated received September 6, 2023, subject to the
review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development.

The property shall be limited to a maximum of six single-family detached lots and

accessory uses and structures, wi He 5, _ -
Remove minimum lot size requirement.

All dwellings shall have a minimum of a two-car garage.

The developer shall construct a 5-foot-wide concrete sidewalk, as well as curb
and gutter, along the Spout Springs Road.

The developer shall be limited to one direct driveway access to Spout Springs
Road.

All residential buildings shall comply with Category 3 of the Gwinnett County
Architectural Design Standards. Final building elevations shall be submitted for
review and approval by the department of Planning and Development. shall be
prohibited.

A maximum of 20 percent of the development may be rented at any given time.
A Residential Drainage Plan (RDP) shall be required and approved by the

Department of Planning and Development for each lot prior to the issuance of a
building permit.
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/8/2024

ATTEST:

CASE NUMBER RZR2023-00021
GCID 2023-1045

GWINNETT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

%&9{ M/Wm

Nicole L. Hendrlckson Chairwoman

Date Signed: /%/67/2{723
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT J
N
RECEIVED (
9/15/2023 3
PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER o ‘
)
PROPOSED CURB & PROPOSED 5’ SIDEWALK on® ?g?, : i
e
H
iR e
Al L o
TOP 1072.43 25);"—)8251 Gsc?—efst
o° 3
iy 25,507. sq.ft.
/ 0.585 acres
X 2930 saft 31555 acres

PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED CURB & PROPOSED 5’ SIDEWALK 1o}

)
e

2

25,748. sq.ft.
0.591 acres

47,872. sq.ft
1.098 acres

LEGEND

P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING
P.O.R. POINT OF REFERENCE
O.H.P. OVERHEAD POWER LINE
P.P.  POWER POLE

LLL LAND LOT LINE

ILP.F. 1/2" IRON PIN FOUND
LP.S. 1/2" IRON PIN SET
OTF  OPEN TOP FOUND
T.LP TRAFFIC LIGHT POLE
C.L.  CENTER LINE

FERGUSON FRED LETEL

LOT NUMBER
W.M  WATER METER Pl R3007 040
GUY WIRE # 2139

&
E/B  ELECTRIC BOX
T/B  TELEPHONE BOX
C/B  CABLE BOX

GM  GAS METER

4911 SPOUT SPRINGS ROAD
ZONING CONCEPT 9-6-2023

CTF CRIMP TOP FOUND

e NOTE: LOTS THAT FROM SPOUT
SPRINGS ROAD SHALL HAVE A
SHARED DRIVE AS APPROVED BY

GRAPHIC SCALE TOTAL LOT AREA GWINNETT COUNTY DEPARTMENT
w s w 182,058, sq.ft OF TRANSPORTATION TO LIMIT
e ™ ey — POINTS OF ACCESS.
( IN FEET )

1 inch = 50 ft
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Exhibit E: Letter of Intent and Applicant’'s Response to Standards
[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY e =
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT é %
RECEIVED v
7/11/2024 Y Y
Date: July 24, 2024
To: Gwinnett County Zoning Department
Subject: Change in Conditions
4911 Spout Springs Road
Buford, GA

Gwinnett County

To Whom it May Concern,

We are providing this letter of intent to formally request a change in conditions to our
previously rezoned property located at 4911 Spout Springs Road in Buford, Georgia. We are
requesting remove the lot size requirement based on field conditions discovered during the
Level 3 exploration process.

The soils tested on the property were found to be unsatisfactory for septic design. As such, a
meeting was held with Gwinnett County DWR to identify possible sanitary sewer location
connections. There is a connection available along Flowery Branch Road. We are proposing to
tie into the sanitary system now. With this change to the development, lot size is no longer
determined by septic system requirements.

The proposed lots fronting Spout Spring Road shall have a shared drive per Zoning Case
RZR2023-0021. The houses will have a minimum heated area of 3,000 sqgft. The materials will
include asphalt shingles with a metal roofing over the porch, smooth HardiePlank Lap Siding
with Board and Batten siding, Farmhouse Brick and wooden columns as illustrated in the
elevations provided with this application.

This proposed plan is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Comprehensive Plan for
this area of Gwinnett County and if granted, will allow for a permit that is suitable in view of the
use and development of adjacent and nearby properties.

The Zoning of R-100 allows for reasonable economic use with the expectation that sanitary
sewer service will improve the value of the property for this parcel and will not adversely affect
the existing use of usability of adjacent and nearby properties.
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/11/2024

g
..--||||I.|||||-||||"

The existing use and character of the surrounding area supports the redevelopment of the
property as proposed under this request and, if granted, will have no adverse effects to existing
historic buildings, sites, districts, or archeological resources.

If granted, the proposed change in condition will not create or cause excessive or burdensome
use of existing infrastructure, transportation facilities, or schools, and will have no adverse
effects on the environment or surrounding natural resources.

We appreciate your consideration of our request.

Please contact me anytime with questions or thoughts you may have and thank you.

Sincerely,

Amanda Kathleen Woodruff, P.E.
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GWINNETT COUNTY

PLANNING NGB RV IS BERF Gwinnett .County Planning Division
Change in Conditions Application
RECEIVED Last Updated 12/2023

7/8/2024

STANDARDS GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

Pursuant to requirements of the United Development Ordinance, the Board of
Commissioners finds that the following standards are relevant in balancing the interest in
promoting the public health, safety morahty, or general welfare against the right to the
unrestricted use of property and shall govern the exercise of the zoning power.

# ,“ O Noarl 7 :f' o e g
Please respond to the followmg standards in the space prowded or use attachment as
necessary: e

) P ‘-".- .

(A) Whether a proposed change in conditions will permlt a use that is suitable in vnew of
the use and development of adjacent and nearby property: =" +#7 o -

SCC Lgﬁ'_ré 4 \u\-“fw\-k

(B) Whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property:

No. P_\tgyjq Jelve gheold Oise.
(C) Whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in conditions has
reasonable economic use as currently zoned:

“Q“. Yo rten | 'sw-qe‘\-ﬁ-. 'S et on oi?‘\"m Ave Yo 5‘\'\5-

(D) Whether the proposed change in conditions will result ina use which could cause an
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportatlon facilities, utilities, or
schools: .

(E) Whether the proposed change in conditions is in conformity with the policy and intent
of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map:

A%g O e T U S 1T 1 8 ms.-\-mq.‘ O .

(F) Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which give supporting grounds for either
approval or disapproval of the proposed change in conditions:

Do Vreean Oe-ditviced YV oA ww\c\ \oc \'\t.ﬁo-.‘\-wa.

My g

/-’
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Exhibit F: Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions

[attached]

CIC2024-00024 28 of 41

RP



GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/11/2024

Name:

Address: A\f\ \arvovn, b\ Divive
City: _Oacu\se

State: __&W ZIP: _ 300\

Phone: _484- 7285 - \4

Email:_Kotn\con@ wiwdvulide. n-

Gwinnett County Planning Division
Change in Conditions Application
Last Updated 12/2023

CHANGE IN CONDITIONS APPLICATI
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA

Name: \BM (wskowm Yomes
Address: Sawece A éo.e\"ﬂr*

City: \

State: ZIP:

Phone:

Email: __¢ V

Contact Person: _\<o%kw \eten N o)t Phone:  4oA - 285 - WA

[ 4

Contact’s Email: MMMM&YA&M

Y

APPLICANT IS THE:
D Owner's Agent @ Property Owner DContract Purchaser

Zoning District(s): __R-100

__Prior Zoning Case No.: _RZR2023-0021

Parcel Number(s): _2 0o} - o33

Acréage: 4.16 ac

Property Address(es): 4'\\L%¢y‘\‘ 'ngg'r-r."a Rl
Proposed Change in Conditions: _ &\o \e% owwedpnasrn) ‘ifi"b:'_

Variance(s): __ &) cre

Waiver(s): Norse

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:
No. of Dwelling Units: \o
Dwelling Unit Sq. Ft.. __ "™~ 1600

Density:

Floor Area Ratio (LRR, MRR, HRR):

¥

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
No. of Buildings: L] < W

Total Building Sq. Ft.: ___ N ¥

Floor Area Ratio: ) ¥

s

No. of Dwelling Units: Lk

MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT
Dwelling Unit Sq. Ft.: N A

Total Non-Residential Sq. Ft.: __ 3 ®

Floor Area Ratio: ™~ &

CIC2024-00024
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/11/2024

ITION ICANT'S C

Gwinnett County Planning Division
Change in Conditions Application
Last Updated 12/2023

The undersigned below is authorized to make this application. The undersigned is aware
that no application or reapplication affecting the same land shall be acted upon within six
(6) months from the date of last action by the Board of Commissioners.

é‘i‘j‘ﬁl\'\:‘ﬁn Tl arac, 7_/' ],/3“1
Signature of Applicant " Date
Qeranvona  Racas
Type or Print Name and Title
\\““."""Il
\\\\‘\0 “9.‘:{5( ”’
SR
EO:"A.Q QOTAHJ- ?}:’: ‘.?.
S2E —ee BipE
o p——— =25 A L
——— —— - '.. UBL\G .s' -
—— =7-1/- 24 %t FEE
Signature of Notary Public Date Notafy,SEBDUNT o
oy

5
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7/11/2024

Gwinnett County Planning Division
Change in Conditions Application

Last Updated 12/2023

CHANGE IN CONDITIONS PROPERTY OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

The undersigned below, or as attached, is the owner of the property considered in this
application. The undersigned is aware that no application or reapplication affecting the
same land shall be acted upon within six (6) months from the date of last action by the

Board of Commissioners.

— <P
- ::":.""‘?". \\ft\—l\\w,_ e,

'7/1« /;w

Signature of Property Owner Date
Type or Print Name and Title
\\\\“'"“I"
Mo CUE %,
‘\‘ \0 Jot0etee, (4 ”
S ,\y‘?-;,,\ss'owe .:9 2
I ."': O B 2T
SEiF e oz
=53 O iZs
e , %%, CE SHOF
e — 5 _ - '/ 'o.'. S 3_.‘.0' \\
o e § - 1-24 07 il o
Signature of Notary Public Date NofdtwEqan\
6
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Gwinnett County Planning Division
RECEIVED Change in Conditions Application

7/11/2024 Last Updated 12/2023

ICATION OF CURRENT oP S
OR CHANG ITIONS

The undersigned below is authorized to make this application. The undersigned certifies
that all Gwinnett County property taxes billed to date for the parcel listed below have been
paid in full to the Gwinnett County Tax Commissioner. In no case shall an application or
reapplication for change in conditions be processed without such property verification.

B IFICATION FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX PARCE
C THE CHANGE IN CONDITIONS ST.

= [P

Parcel I.D. Number: 3(()0 7 93 7

(Map/Reference Number)

/7

%/ //; 07/ 1/ 2y
Signature of Applidant 3 Date ' 4
Blandon Ramss  Alcounts  Wanaser, LBY wsion

Type or Print Name and Title

PLEASE TAKE THIS FORM TO THE TAX COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT THE GWINNETT
JUSTICE AND ADMINISTRATION CENTER, 75 LANGLEY DRIVE. THIS FORM MUST BE
SIGNED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE.

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY

Payment of all property taxes billed to date for the above referenced parcel has been verified
as paid current and confirmed by the signature below.

{,4@% i Bl 5|

Name / Title
Qu by 11, 08/
Date
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

7.11.2024

(4) OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION FOR C|

Gwinnett County Planning Division
Change in Conditions Application
Last Updated 12/2023

E IN CONDITIONS

The undersigned below, making application for a change in conditions, has complied with the
Official Code of Georgia Section 36-67A-1, et. seq, Conflict of Interest in Zoning Actions, and
has submitted or attached the required information on the forms provided.

ETENTWT /R_wm S 7' ”[ 24 QLE,D‘F‘NDJ'@ ?,C\hmx?
Signature of Applicant Date Type of Print Name and Title
Signature of Applicant’s Date Type or Print Name and Title

Attorney or Representative

Wittty

\\ i,
Mo CUE %,

Ny o t-u..'
s\\ N:Ea..‘.“\SSION ’:Z& ’I"'
; —_— Sl OTAA. B4
;j_j__g;—_;__—_—;___ 7"" //"" Zq E ggs $.l. w?g 5
Signature of Notary Public Date Notary Se '¢¢'-.% ~uB\W o ‘9 §
PSR AN
/,” 7‘ C OD N.‘* o \\‘\
(/7 (\)
ISC OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS (i
Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made
campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to a member of the Board of
Commissioners?
D Yes No (Your Name)
If the answer is yes, please complete the following section:
NAME AND OFFICAL CONTRIBUTIONS DATE CONTRIBUTION WAS
POSITION OF (List all which aggregate MADE
GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL to $250 or More) (Within last two years)
Attach additional sheets if necessary to disclose or describe all contributions.
7
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CIC2024-00024

Exhibit G: Internal and External Agency Review Comments

[attached]
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. Department of Planning and Development
Gwinnett  tecHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

TRC Meeting Date: 08.02.2024

Department/Agency Name: Transportation

Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges

Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 2

Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com
Case Number: C1C2024-00024

Case Address: 4911 Spout Springs Road, Buford, 30519

Comments: n‘ YES -‘NO

1 Spout Springs Road is a major collector. The Average Daily Traffic Volume (ADT) =
7,416.

2 3.6 miles to the nearest transit facility located at the Hamilton Mill Park and Ride at 3220
Sardis Church Road.

Recommended Zoning Conditions:

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed
Revised 7/26/2021
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. Department of Planning and Development
Gwinnett  tecHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

TRC Meeting Date:

Department/Agency Name: DWR

Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas

Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager

Reviewer Email Address: Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com
Case Number: CIC2024-00024

Case Address: 4911 Spout Springs Rd

‘ Comments: n YES - NO

1 Water: The proposed development lots that face Spout Springs Road may connect to an existing 8-inch
water main along the southern right-of-way of Spout Springs Road. The proposed development lots that
face Old Flowery Branch Road will be required to extend a new 8-inch water main across the frontage of the
property. The existing 2-inch water main on Old Flowery Branch Road shall not be tapped.

2 | Sewer: A Sewer Capacity Certification is required for this development prior to rezoning. The proposed
development plans to connect to an existing 8-inch gravity sewer on Spout Ridge Lane. An extension of the
public sewer system of approximately 750 linear feet along Old Flowery Branch Road will be required.
Easements will be required.

Recommended Zoning Conditions:

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed
Revised 7/26/2021
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Water Comments: The proposed development lots that face Spout Springs Road may connect to an existing 8-inch water main along the southern right-of-way of Spout Springs Road. The proposed
Flowery Branch Road shall not be tapped.

Sewer Comments: A Sewer Capacity Certification is required for this development prior to rezoning. The proposed development plans to connect to an existing 8-inch gravity sewer on Spout Ridge
Water Availability: Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizin
responsibility of the development. Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 1

. Fs
development lots that face Old Flowery Branch Road will be required to extend a new 8-inch water main across the frontage of the property. The existing 2-inch water main on Old
Lane. An extension of the public sewer system of approximately 750 linear feet along Old Flowery Branch Road will be required. Easements will be required.

ipe size for commercial devel
winnett County during plan review.

-
Sewer Availability: A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development. Sewer demands im
Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

or
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure an
gnd_/or upgif)in of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of t
esignated by

Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service wou
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

R

osed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,

extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
pIp
volumes are available for the development.
e development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
Private Road Developments: Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments. This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of

ments and a minimum of 8" pipe size for residential developments. Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12" and 8" mains are required for

Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this de

artment’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
d then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
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